**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on September 12, 2022.

## **Resolution Authorizing Expenditure for Salt Spreader**

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Pendleton Highway Department maintains and operates a widevariety of heavy equipment; and

**WHEREAS**, the salt spreader for a specific truck is in need of replacement due to age, use, and other factors; and

**WHEREAS**, the replacement item is exclusively available through a specific regional distributor; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Pendleton's adopted procurement policy requires Town Board approval for this expenditure.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2022 that Valley Fab and Equipment is named a sole source provider for LaGasse Machine & Fabrication, Inc.'s Harder Dump Box Spreader.

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the expenditure for a replacement Harder Dump Box Spreader manufactured by LaGasse Machine & Fabrication, Inc is authorized for \$9,910.00. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1